MAX's exposure to emerging countries.

DCF Valuation

2023e 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e 2030e Terminal
value

23.1 23.5 29.9 34.8 37.6 40.9 43.6 34.7
12.4 12.4 13.1 11.7 11.1 11.1 11.7 12.2
-7.8 -3.1 -2.8 1.0 -6.3 -6.0 -5.9 -5.4
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

-11.1 -11.4 -12.0 -11.7 -11.1 -11.1 -11.7 -12.2
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
16.6 21.3 28.2 35.8 31.4 35.0 37.7 29.3
16.5 19.2 21.0 24.3 19.3 19.6 19.2 221.2
8.8% 8.8% 8.8% 8.8% 8.8% 8.8% 8.8% 8.8%

DCF per share derived from DCF avg. growth and earnings assumptions

Total present value 384 Short term growth (2022-2026) 7.5%
thereof terminal value 58% Medium term growth (2026 - 2031) 5.7%
Net debt (net cash) at start of year 71 Long term growth (2031 - infinity) 2.0%
Financial assets 49 Terminal year EBIT margin 7.0%
Provisions and off balance sheet debt 24
Equity value 338 WACC derived from

Cost of borrowings before taxes 8.5%
Discounted cash flow per share 8.2 Tax rate 30.0%
upside/(downside) 43% Cost of borrowings after taxes 6.0%

Required return on invested capital 8.8%
Risk premium 5.2%
Risk-free rate 2.4%

Share price 5.7 Beta 1.62

Sensitivity analysis DCF Sensitivity analysis DCF
2

8.2 1% 1.5% 2.0% 2.5% 3.0% 8.2 5.0% 6.0% 7.0% 8.0% 9.0%
10.8% 6.0 6.2 6.4 6.7 6.9 10.8% 5.2 5.8 6.4 7.0 7.7
9.8% 6.7 6.9 7.2 7.5 7.9 9.8% 5.7 6.4 7.2 7.9 8.7
8.8% 7.5 7.8 8.2 8.7 9.2 8.8% 6.4 7.3 8.2 9.1 10.1
7.8% 8.6 9.1 9.6 10.3 11.1 7.8% 7.3 8.5 9.6 10.8 12.0
6.8% 10.1 10.8 11.7 12.7 14.1 6.8% 8.6 10.2 11.7 13.2 14.7

W
A

C
C

41.1

WACC

No. of shares outstanding

26.6

EBIT margin terminal year

12.7
0.5

W
A

C
C

8.8%

Long term growth

Increase/decrease in l-term provisions & accruals 0.0
-11.2
0.0
0.0

23.5
28.6

Present value

Capex
Acquisitions
Capital increase
Cash flow

DCF (EUR m)
(except per share data and beta)

NOPAT
Depreciation
Increase/decrease in working capital

Source: Company data, NuWays

NuWays AG 9

MAX Automation SE
5-Pager - 05.12.2023

Financials
Profit and loss (EUR m) 2020 2021 2022 2023e 2024e 2025e
Net sales 307.0 349.1 409.2 443.8 476.0 509.9
Sales growth -27.8% 13.7% 17.2% 8.5% 7.2% 7.1%